City Contract Version 4.6 released on 8/3/21



Date Received: Committee Date: 1st Agenda Date:	Tracki Comm Hearing I 2 nd Agenda I	ittee: Soate: S		CITY CLERK USE ONLY Date: 04,13,2022 em#: 2204 00722
	items requiring Council app	roval must be submitted throug	h the Mayor	's Office.
Primary Details				
Contract Phase O New Contract O Renewal Adjustment O Final Payment	O Amendment Statut O Permission to Continue	ory Change Order O Supple O Terminate/Cancel	mental Docur	nentation O Quantity
Board Approv al	Other Board Name	City Council Approval ✓ Yes ○ No		tract Number 1353
Department Engineering Services	Contact Name Ryan McKaskle Jun	— Email rmckaskle@cityoftulsa.or	Pho g 918	ne 35969508
Vendor Name(s) Becco Contractors, Inc.	Vendor Number 1056	Description (Subject) Art. Str. Rehab. Pine from	Yale-Sher., F	Pine & Yale
Contract Type Public Const Proj	Contract Subtype PI/CP SCO COT	Bid/Project Number 104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4		tract Amount 7,500.00
Budget				
Contract Funding Type O No Payment Involved O Revenue Contract O Expense Contract	Funding Source(s)	144017.Streets.5453104.4053	122-541106: TOTAL:	\$27,500.00 \$27,500.00
Approvals	1.10			
Department:	Mulson		Date	03.25.22
Legal:	Sorbax	3	Date	
Board:	0 0		Date	:
Mayor:			Date	APR 13 2022
Other:	0		Date):
Policy Statement				
Background Information CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC., fo 586, in the amount of \$27,500.00 i ASSEMBLIES WITH SOLAR POV Change Order No. 2 Consists of th 29,2020 with Contract Time of 540 made by Traffic Engineering to rep the solar powered units is \$13,750	or Project No. 104017-O & AF, is necessary due to additional VER, NOT ORIGINALLY INCL. ne Following: Construction on calendar days. Construction lace the exisitng school zone	TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04 work to INSTALL 2 NEW SCHOOUDED IN THE PLANS. Contract 134353 was awarded to began on August 13,2020. As conflasher signs with solar powered a	, C4, ES 2013 DL ZONE FLA Becco Contra estruction pro-	3-11, C3, PH1, MS-587 & SHERS SIGN actors, Inc. on April gressed, a request was
Summation of the Requested Action Request Approval for Change Orde	A. A.			
Other Pertinent Details Council District 3, Pine Street from	n Yale to Sheridan, Pine & Yal	e Intersection, 12- Inch Waterline	Replacement	t Pine St Yale to lvington

Ave. and Upper Coal Creek Remediation Plan

3/24/22, 1:45 PM

RFA Form System

Processing Information for	City Clerk's Office
Post Execution Processing	
Mail vendor conv (addt'i signat	ure conies attached)

Addt'l governmental entity approval(s) required

Additional Routing and Processing Details	

Engineering Services Department MEMORANDUM

DATE:

3/21/22

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Contract:

134353

Project:

104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4,

ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, MS-587 & 586

Project Title:

ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF PINE ST. FROM YALE TO SHERIDAN, PINE &YALE INTERSECTION, 12-INCH WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PINE ST. - YALE TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND UPPER

COAL CREEK REMEDIATION PLAN

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 9,587,000.00
Change Order No. 1 Amount:	\$ 71,000.00
Change Order No. 1 Percent:	 0.74%
Change Order No. 2 Amount:	\$ 27,500.00
Change Order No. 2 Percent:	0.29%
New Contract Amount:	\$ 9,685,500.00
Total of Change Order Amounts:	\$ 98,500.00
Total Change Order Percent:	1.03%
Original Contract Time (Calendar Days):	540
Change Order No. 1 Time Added (Calendar Days):	14
Change Order No. 2 Time Added (Calendar Days):	0
New Contract Time (Calendar Days):	554

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 Consists of the Following:

Construction Contract 134353 was awarded to Becco Contractors, Inc. on April 29, 2020 with Contract Time of 540 calendar days.

Construction began on August 13, 2020.

As construction progressed, a request was made by Traffic Engineering to replice the existing school zone flasher signs with solar powered assembly units.

The unit cost to install the solar powered units is \$13,750.00; two units will be installed at a total cost of \$27,500.00.



MEMORANDUM

To: Legal

From: Lauren Mercer

Date: April 5, 2022

Subject: Contract No. 134353 CO No. 2

Contractor: Becco Contractors, Inc.

Project No: 104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4

CITY OF TULSA CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 BOND NO. 1020343 CONTRACT NO. 134353

PROJECT NO. 104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4, ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, MS-587 & 586

ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF PINE ST. FROM YALE TO SHERIDAN, PINE &YALE INTERSECTION, 12-INCH WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PINE ST. - YALE TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND UPPER COAL CREEK REMEDIATION PLAN

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 134353, between the CITY OF TULSA and BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC., for Project No. 104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 13-48 & 06-04, C4, ES 2013-11, C3 PH 1, MS-587 & 586, in the amount of \$27,500.00 is necessary due to additional work to INSTALL 2 NEW SCHOOL ZONE FLASHER SIGN ASSEMBLIES WITH SOLAR POWER, NOT ORIGINALLY INCLUDED IN THE PLANS.

Decrease in Contract Price: \$0,00

Increase in Contract Price: \$27,500.00

Net Change in contract Amount: \$27,500.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

Original contract amount was:	\$9,587,000.00
Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:	\$71,000.00
Net percent increase by previous Change Order:	0.74%
Contract amount prior to this Change Order:	\$9,658,000.00
Contract sum is increased by this Change Order:	\$27,500.00
This Change Order is a percentage increase of:	0.29%
Contract amount including this Change Order:	\$9,685,500.00
The total dollar increase including this Change Order:	\$98,500.00
The percentage increase including this Change Order:	1.03%
Contract time prior to this Change Order:	554 Calendar Days
Contract time will be increased by:	0 Calendar Days

or representatives on	nave caused this Change Order to be executed by their duly authorized o
(to be	this day of, 20 dated by City Clerk upon approval)
CITY OF TULSA	CONTRACTOR: Becco Contractors, Inc.
A municipal corporation	Becco Contractors, Inc.
By	By: Lam S. Sich S. S.
Mayor	Printed Name: Carol S. Smith
	Printed Name: <u>Carol S. Smith</u> Title: <u>President</u>
	Date: March 22, 7027
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
City Clerk	Corporate Secretary (SEAL) Date
APPROVED:	SURETY: Mid-Continent Casualty Company
Sacharda	lle 21
City Attorney	Printed Name: Sharon Stone, Attorney-in-Fact
City Engineer	Date: 3/22/2022
Architect/Engineer	Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL) (Attached Power of Attorney)
	(Date must match Power of Attorney)
APPROVED BY CITY OCCUPION	SURETY
APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL Date:	Great American Insurance Company
By:	By: Sharon Stone
Chairman	Printed Name: Sharon Stone, Attorney-in-Fact
	Date: 3/22/2022. (SEAL) Attach Power of Attorney

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY

1437 South Boulder, Suite 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 · Ph: 918-587-7221 · Fax: 918-588-1296

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Mid-Continent Casualty Company, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof. Timothy W. Driskill, Guy Griggs, Sylvia M. Hyde, Jeff R. Johnson, William L. Johnson, Lynn Pelnik, Dawn Reside, Sharon Stone, Barry W. Tims, Robert Turner, all of TULSA, OK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mid-Continent Casualty Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 16 day of November, 2021.



ATTEST:

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY

Sheren Hachl

On this 16 day of November, 2021 before me personally appeared Todd Bazata, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that s/he resides in Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, that s/he is a Vice President of Mid-Continent Casualty Company, the company described in and which executed the above instrument; that s/he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of her/his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that s/he signed his name thereto by like authority.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF TULSA

Commission # 11008253

My Commission Expires: 09-08-23

Julie Callahan

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Mid-Continent Casualty Company by unanimous written consent dated September 25, 2009.

RESOLVED: That the President, the Executive Vice President, the several Senior Vice Presidents and Vice Presidents or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary of Mid-Continent Casualty Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of September 25, 2009 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 22nd day of March . 2022

Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513-369-5000 • FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than TWO

No. 0 20096

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

JEFF R. JOHNSON SHARON STONE

Address **BOTH OF** TULSA, OKLAHOMA

Limit of Power BOTH \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this **OCTOBER**

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Divisional Senior Vice President

MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

Susan a Kohowst

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

Assistant Secretary

6TH On this day of

OCTOBER

2020 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto



by like authority.

SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2025

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

day of March

Assistant Secretary

AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF TULSA
The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.
By: Carol S. Signature
Name: CAROL S. SMITH
Company: BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC
Title: PRESIDENT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ZZND day of MARCH , 20ZZ
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 117 2022
Notary Commission Number: 1400(289
PUBLIC ST
OF OKL W.

INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
COUNTY OF TULSA
CAPOL S. SMITH, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized by Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service ["Services Provider"] to submit the attached Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider's business or such a percentage that constitutes a controlling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an interest in the Services Provider's business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.
None
By: Signature
Title: PRESIDENT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of Notary Public 20 22
Notary Commission Number: 14006289
County & State Where Notarized: TULSA COUNTY OKLAHOMA

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Required by Oklahoma law, 74 O.S. §85.22-85.25)

STATE (OF <u>DKL</u> OF <u>TUL</u>)SS.
	uthorized	Agent), of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that:
1.	["Serv collus facts	the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service vices Provider"] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of ion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for all consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.
2.	this st	fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which satement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings by to the awarding of such contract; and
3.		er the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider's direction or control een a party:
	a.	to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor
	b.	in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a contract. By: By: Signature
		Title: PRESIDENT
My Commis Notary Com	sion Expi	1 1400

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

COST BREAKDOWN FOR CHANGE ORDER

Contract No.: 134353

Project No.: 104017-O & 104017-AF, Pine St, Yale to Sheridan

Contractor: Becco Contractors, Inc.

Description of Work: School Sign Assembly W/Flashing Beacon, Solar (SAFB-1-8)

Materials:

viaterials.				
Items	Units	Cost	Quantity	Amount
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
	_			\$0.00
				\$0.00
	i			\$0.00
		-	Sub-Total	\$0.00
			10% Profit	\$0.00
			Total	\$0.00

Date:

02/22/22

Labor:

Job Title	Rate/Hr.	Total Hrs.	Amount
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			\$0.00
<u></u>			\$0.00
			\$0.00
			\$0.00
			\$0.00
			\$0.00
		Sub-Total	\$0.00
		15% Profit	\$0.00
		Total	\$0.00

Payroll Additives:

Item	% of Labor	Amount	
Bonds (Total of Items 1, 2 & 3 Less O&P)	1.00%	\$0.00	
Insurance (Item 1 Less O&P)	8.00%	\$0.00	
Workers Comp	Actual	\$0.00	
Unemployment Insurance (Item 1 Less O&P)	3.80%	\$0.00	
Social Security Tax (Item 1 Less O&P)	7.65%	\$0.00	
Emp. Fringe Benefits (Item 1 Less O&P)	20.00%	\$0.00	
	Total	\$0.00	

Equipment:

Туре	Cost/Hr.	Total Hrs.	Amount		
			\$0.00		
·			\$0.00		
			\$0.00		
<u> </u>			\$0.00		
			\$0.00		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Total	\$0.00		

Sub-Contractor Cost	\$25,000.00
Mark-up On Sub-Contractor (10%)	\$2,500.00
Contractor Cost	\$0.00
Contractor Profit	\$0.00
Contractor Total	\$27,500.00

Total Lump Sum Cost for Work Described

	Total Cost	
2 EA	Quantity	\$13,750.00

Ryan Fransisco
Contractor's Signature



P.O. Box 14788 Oklahoma City, OK 73113

(405) 524-1341

Total Bid Price:

То:	Becco Contractors, Inc.	Contact:	Ryan Fransisco
Address:	P O Box 9159 Tulsa, OK 74157-0159	Phone:	(918) 445-2684 (918) 445-4936
Project Name:	City Of Tulsa - Arterial Street Rehabilitation		104017-O, 104017-AF
Project Location: Addendum #:	Pine Street From Yale Ave. To Sheridan Ave., Tulsa, OK 1, 2, 3, 4	Bid Date:	12/6/2019

Below is a quotation for the subject line project.

Line #	Item Description Estimate	ed Quantity Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
Chan	ge Order #1			
04001	SCHOOL SIGN ASSEMBLY W/FLASHING BEACON, SOLAR (SAFB-1-8)	2.00 EACH	\$12,500.00	\$25,000.00
	Total Price for at	ove Change Order #1	Items:	\$25,000.00

Notes:

- The above prices do not include Performance and Payment Bond. Add 1% if bonds are required.
- Rate of retainage to be the same as Owner holds on Prime Contractor.
- · All items and sections of this quotation are tied together and may not be selected individually without prior consent from TLS.
- Prime Contractor to be responsible for all Construction Traffic Control Signs and Devices for our Workzones.
- Prime Contractor to be responsible for Construction Staking and Elevations for our work.
- · Prime Contractor to be responsible for GPS As-built Survey.
- · This quotation does not include any removal or replacement of hardscape that may be required for the installation of our items.
- Prime Contractor to be responsible for any Construction Testing.
- We exclude restoration and repair of Right of Way damaged by our operations.
- Prime Contractor to provide safe and reasonable ingress and egress for our work areas.
- Prime Contractor to be responsible for the removal of existing foundations.
- Prime contractor responsible for removal of spoils from our excavations.
- We will provide insurance based on ODOT 2019 Specification 107.12(a d).
- The above prices include all cost for Electrical Permits and Inspection Fees if required.
- Delivery for the major electrical equipment is 14 to 16 weeks after receipt of approved submittals.
- All work will be done in accordance with the Plans and Specifications.
- Due to the volatility in the steel market, we will tie our base steel pricing to the Commodities Research Unit (CRU) index. Should
 the CRU pricing rise beyond the quoted base pricing term, we reserve the right to evaluate and re-quote as necessary.
- · This quotation is firm for 30 days.

Payment Terms:

Terms for Payment are NET 30 days from date of our invoice.

ACCEPTED: The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted.	CONFIRMED: TLS	
Buyer:		
Signature:	Authorized Sign	nature:
Date of Acceptance:		David Willis (405) 524-1341 estimating@tlsokc.com

\$25,000.00

13455.5

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR

STREET: YALE AVENUE TO NORTH

TULSA METROPOLITAN UTILITY AUTHORITY PROJECT NO. TMUA-W 06-04 C-4

PROJECT LOCATION

2:2A CENERAL MOTES AND PAY JIEMS PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS









7/15/08 DATE

CONFORMED 2/17/2020

WATER LINE REPLACEMENT ALONG PINE

IRVINGTON AVENUE

UTILITIES CONTACT LIST

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

VERTICAL CONTRÓLS: A. LEYEL DATUM IS MEAN SEA LEVEL (USCAGS). NAVD 1988 B. ACCURACT — 3RD ORDER. HORIZONTAL CONTROL:
A HORIZONAL CONTROL:
FORMS COORDINETS STEM, NVD 83,
B. ACCURACY — 3400 DRIDER. SURVEY CONTROL DATA



ENTIRE PROJECT IS WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF CITY OF TULSA THIS PRIZECT COMPLIES WITH ALL OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF EDWINGNIAM, CUALITY (ODEO) REQUIREMENTS.

MSIMMONS



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

l t	f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjective subjection in the subjection of the subject o	ect to	the cert	terms and conditions of tificate holder in lieu of su	the pou	licy, certain dorsement(s)	policies may	require an endorseme	nt. As	tatement on
PRODUCER INSURICA - Tulsa 406 S. Boulder Ave. Suite # 500					CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (918) 660-0090 FAX (A/C, No): (918) 660-0836 E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
Tul	sa, OK 74103				ADDRE			.		
								RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
								nce Company		22322
INS	URED				1	-		asualty Corporation		15105
	Becco Contractors Inc. P. O. Box 9159				INSURE	38970				
	Tulsa, OK 74157-0159				INSUR	RD:				-
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				INSURER E :					
<u> </u>	<u></u>				INSUR	RF:				
II C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	IES C REQU ' PER I POLI	OF INS VIREM RTAIN, ICIES.	ENT, TERM OR C ONDITIO , THE INSURANCE AFFOR .LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A DED B	NY CONTRAC 7 T HE POLICI REDUCED B Y I	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIE PAID CLAIMS	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPI SED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
INSF LTR		ADDI	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,00
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1		CGS7409834		4/1/2022	4/1/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,00
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00
Α	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,00
	X ANY AUTO			CAS7409835		4/1/2022	4/1/2023		\$	
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			0701400000	4/1/2022	7/1/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
•••	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH COOLEDENIAE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	:						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ \$	
	DED RETENTION \$							AGGREGATE	\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		T					X PER OTH-	Ф	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EYECUTIVE Y/N			AGC4066258		2/1/2022	2/1/2023	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	DED? N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								1,000,000	
С	Rented Equipment			MKLM4IM0051981		4/1/2022	4/1/2023	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Limit	\$	1,000,000
Con Proj ART	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC tract: 134353, Change Order No. 2 ect: 104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 1 ERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF F LE TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND UPPER C	3-48 a	& 06-0 ST. FF	04, C4, ES 2013-11, C3 PH	1, MS-5	87 & 586			ACEMI	ENT PINE ST.
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
					_, ., ., .					
	City of Tulsa 175 E. 2nd St. Tulsa OK 74103				THE	EXPIRATION	DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL A Y PROVISIONS.		

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

MSIMMONS

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

th	is certificate does not confer rights t	to the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of su	ich en	dorsement(s)	, ,				
	DUCER			•	CONTA NAME:	CT					
INSURICA - Tulsa 406 S. Boulder Ave. Suite # 500			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (918) 660-0090 FAX (A/C, No): (918) 660-0836					660-0836			
	a, OK 74103				E-MAIL ADDRE	SS:					
				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A : Greenwich Insurance Company						NAIC#	
										22322	
INSU	RED				INSURI	ERB:					_
	City of Tulsa				INSUR	ERC:		·			
	175 E. 2nd Tulsa, OK 74103				INSURER D:						
	14134, OK 74103				INSURI	ERE:					
					INSUR	ERF:					
				E NUMBER:				REVISION NUM			
INI CE	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICII DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQU PER	IREMI RTAIN.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORI	N OF A	ANY CONTRAI Y THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT WITH SED HEREIN IS SU	H RESPE	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR				POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
Α	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1100	1111			LIMINIODITI	(IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	EACH OCCURRENCE		s	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CGG7409837		4/1/2022	4/1/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTEL PREMISES (Ea occurr	D rence)	s	
	χ Owner's & Contractor							MED EXP (Any one pe		\$	
	X City of Tulsa projec							PERSONAL & ADV IN	IJURY	\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGA	ATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- LOC						·	PRODUCTS - COMP/	OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:		ļ							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE L (Ea accident)	LIMIT	\$	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per	person)	\$	
-	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per		\$	
-	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY		ļ					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	•	\$	
		-	ļ			_				\$	
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	<u> </u>	\$	
-	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		1					AGGREGATE		\$	
-	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION							PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	\$	
ŀ	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER FOR FOR FOR FOR FOR FOR FOR FOR FOR FO										
Į:	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						ì	E.L. DISEASE - EA EN		\$	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS BELOW							E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	Y EIIVIII	3	
Contr Proje ARTE	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI ract: 134353, Change Order No. 2 ct: 104017-O & AF, TMUA-W 13-01 & 1: RIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF P E TO IRVINGTON AVE. AND UPPER C	3-48 8 INE S	& 06-0 ST. FF	04, C4, ES 2013-11, C3 PH ? ROM YALE TO SHERIDAN,	1, MS-5	87 & 586			E REPL	ACEMI	ENT PINE ST.
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER City of Tulsa 175 E. 2nd St.					THE	EXPIRATION	DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIE EREOF, NOTICE Y PROVISIONS.			
	Tulsa, OK 74103	-			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE () EM () Observe.						